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Lc -unty Board Of County Commissioners '~I DATE CRITICAL 

Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040642 
1. m LJESTED MOTION: 
ACTIOP q REOUESTED: Accept a Petition to Vacate the Westerly 700 +I- feet of Coconut Road, a County Road Right-of- 
iNay Easement (Viewer’s Road), and a smaller portion of County owned Road Right-of-Way, located at Coconut Road, 
Estero, Florida and adopt a resolution setting a Public Hearing for 500 PM on the 22nd day of June 12004. 
(Case No. VAC2003-09023) 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: To permit the development of the Coconut Point Marina property and to provide a private 
road to the marina parcel. Item is on administrative agenda due to policy issues associated with public waterway 
access. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Setting the time and date of the Public Hearing. 

T 

4. AGENDA: 

~ CONSENT 
X ADMINISTRATIVE 

__ APPEALS 
PUBLIC 

F.S. Ch. 336 
ORDINANCE 

X ADMIN. CODE 13-8 

3. MEETING DATE: 

6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMISSIONER 

WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGI-: 
Peter J. Eckenrode, Director 

The comoleted oetition to vacate. VAC2003.00023 was submitted by Neale Montgomery, Esq. as the agent on behalf of WCI 
Communities, Inc. 

LOCATION: The site is located at the westerly end of Coconut Road in Estero. The County Road Right-of-Way 
Easement (Viewer’s Road), and a smaller portion of County owned Road Right-of-Way is lying in the South one-half (S-1/2) 
of Government Lot 2, all in Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, as recorded in County Commissioner’s Minutes 
Book 6, at Page 353; and as recorded in Official Record Book 3421, Page 1095, of the Public Records of Lee County, 
Florida. 

Documentation pertaining to this Petition to Vacate is available for viewing at the Office of Lee Cares. 

This site is planned as a marina for WCI. The location was formerly discussed for a potential location for an 
additional bridge to the islands. This vacation has been scheduled on the administrative agenda as a Board policy 
issue associated with public access to waterways. This request was reviewed on 2/13/2003 by the Waterway 
Advisory Committee (WAC) who indicated the issue of ownership of the road and recommended approval of the 
requested vacation. 

‘The proposed vacation of the above-described portions of Coconut Road is contingent upon the Board’s approval of the 
proposed Turnaround Agreement scheduled on May 251h at 9:30 a.m. Staff recommends the scheduling of the Public 
Hearing. 

Attached to this Blue sheet is the Petition to Vacate, Resolution to set Public Hearing, Notice of Public Hearing and Exhibits. 
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

ISION ACTION: 
AWR”“ED 
DENIED 
DEFERREI) 
OTHER 

RSWMay19,2004 U:\200405\20030502.135\9540240\BLUESHEETFORCHROW.DOC 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Petitioner(s), WC1 Communities, Inc. requests the 
Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition to Vacate and 
states as follows: 

1, ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 24301 Walden Center Dr. Bonita Springs,,FL 34134 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 336 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-8, Petitioner desires to vacate, abandon and discontinue the public’s 
interest in the right-of-way or portion of right-of-way legally described in the attached Exhibit 
“A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area(s) the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Notice concerning the intent of this Petition will be provided in accordance with LCAC 13- 
8. 

5. In accordance with letters of review and recommendation provided by the various 
governmental and utility entities, there is no apparent impediment to granting Petitioner’s 
request. 

Wherefore, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners 
adopt a Resolution granting the Petition to Vacate. 

By: By: 
Petitioner Signature 

Neale Montgomery 
Printed Name Attorney for 

WC1 Communities, Inc. 
Printed Name 



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

TO LEE COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

The undersigned do hereby swear or affirm that they are the fee simple title holders and owners of record 
of property commonly known as “oorfion of Coconut Road” and legally described in exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

The property described herein is the subject of an application for zoning or development. We hereby 
designate Neale Montaomerv. Esq. as the legal representative of the property and as such, this individual 
is authorized to legally bind a// owners of the property in the course of seeking the necessary approvals to 
develop. This authority includes but is not limited to the hiring and authorizing of agents to assist in the 
preparation of applications, plans, surveys, and studies necessary to obtain zoning and development 
approval on the site. This representative will remain the only entity to authorize development activity on the 
property until such time as a new or amended authorization is delivered to Lee County. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEE 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Ech day of !%y , 2007% by 
~tqm9rv%~ c;QNe\ry , as V\@: pr~‘~~of WCI Communties, Inc.. on behalf of the 

corporation, who is personally known to me or who has produced .-----.--__II 
____ _,____~~.~ ~~ I as identification and who did (did not) take an 

- 
(Name typed, printed or stamped) 



ENGINEERING 
January 22,2004 

REVISED DESCRIPTION 

VIEWER’S ROAD VACATION 
SECTION 7, T. 47 S., R~ 25 E. 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

A tract or parcel of land being a portion of a Viewer’s Road recorded in County Commissioner’s 
Minutes Book 6, at Page 353 of the Public Records of Lee County Florida, lying in the south 
one-half (S-1/2) of Government Lot 2, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Lee 
County, Florida, said tract or parcel being described as follows: 

From the southeast corner of said Government Lot 2 run 
S 89” 40’ 05” W along the south line of said Government Lot 2 for 25.00 feet to 
au intersection with the east line of that portion of Coconut Road (50 feet wide) 
vacated in Official Record Book 3030, at Page 1670 said public records; thence 
run the following six (6) courses along the easterly, southerly and southwesterly 
lines of said vacated Coconut Road; S 01” 06’ 57” E for 25.00 feet; 
S 89” 40’ 05” W for 1065.48 feet; N 03” 20’ 55” W for 17.15 feet to a point on a 
non-tangent curve; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 
184.00 feet (chord bearing N 35” 03’ 44” W) (chord 189.87 feet) (delta 62” 07’ 
20”) for 199.50 feet to a point of tangency; N 04” 00’ 04” W for 121.97 feet to a 
point of curvature; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the left of radius 
130.00 feet (chord bearing N 41” 15’ 37” W) (chord 157.41 feet) (delta 74” 31’ 
05”) for 169.08 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
From said Point of Begiuning run S 82” 18’ 05” W for 698.67 feet; thence rtm 
N 7” 41’ 55” W for 50.00 feet; thence run N 82” 18’ 05” E for 699.19 feet to a 
point on a non-tangent curve; thence run easterly along an arc of a curve to the 
right of radius 139.59 feet (chord bearing S 86’ 57’46” E) (chord 12.26 feet) 
(delta 05” 02’ 03”) for 12.27 feet to an intersection with the westerly line of that 
portion of Coconut Road described in Official Record Book 3216, Pages 2552 
through 2554, said public records, and a point on a non-tangent line; thence run 
S 00” 27’ 45” E along said westerly line for 42.12 feet to an intersection with the 
northerly line of that portion of Coconut Road vacated in Official Record Book 
3030, at Pages 1670 through 1675, said public record; thence run S 82’ 20’ 08” W 
along said northerly line for 50.07 feet to an intersection with the southwesterly 
line of said vacated Coconut Road and a point of cusp; thence run easterly along 
said southwesterly line, along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 130.00 feet 
(chord bearing S 88” 05’ 31” E) (chord 43.24 feet) (delta 19” 08’ 43”) for 43.44 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
Parcel contains 0.81 acres, more or less. 

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the south line said Government Lot 2 to bear 
s 89” 40’ 05” w. 

21942 Vacation of ccmb 6 353 rev012204 
Exhibit “A-l” 

Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page One of Two1 

2158 Johnson Street q Post Office Box 1550 n Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1550 
(239) 334-0046. Fax (239) 334-3661 



COASTAL 
ENGINEERING 
CONSULTANTS 

A CECl GROUP COMPANY 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
WC1 COCONUT POINT “VACATION” PARCEL 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTH HALF (S-1/2) OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2, SECTION I, 
TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA ? ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE 
LANDS PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED IN DEED TO LEE COUNTY RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 3216, PAGE, 2552 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2 SAID POINT ALSO BEING 
THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION I, RUN S 89’40’05” W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID LOT 2 FOR 1106.22 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS 
RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 3052, PAGE 1854 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY FLORIDA; 
THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINEN OO”46’02” E FOR 210.01 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 1677, PAGE 3516 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS N 03”20’55” W 202.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINE OF COCONUT ROAD DEED AS RECORDED IN 0. BOOK 3216, PAGE 2552 OF SAID PUBLIC 
RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG SAID COCONUT ROAD DEED S 89’40’05” W 75.50 FEET; 
THENCE S 82”20’04” W 77.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE S 82”20’04” W 38.67 FEET; 
THENCE N OO”27’45” W 42.12 FEET; 
THENCE N 78”46’31” E 28.06 FEET TO A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE AND POINT OF NON- 
TANGENCY; 
THENCE 44.90 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVlNG A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET, 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 42’52’41” AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 43.86 FEET, BEARING S 14’42’47” E TO 
TIIE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF PELICAN’S NEST UNIT 
ONE, PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 58 THROUGH 60, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBES APPROXIMATELY 1,300 SQUARE FEET OF LAND 

PROFE~~I~NAL~,~~~RVE?~QR &ND MAPPER 
FLORiDA CERTIFJCATENG. 5295 ,_ 
NGT VALID wTHouT-i‘ilE SIGNATURE AND 
THE ORIG~lNALF&SEDSE..&L OF A FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER .~,L 

CEC FILE NO. IJ3.11.7 “’ 
DATE: J--S- “4 j.:, 

Exhibit “A-2” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page Two of Two] 

3106 S. Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 34104 - Phone (239) 643-2324 Fax (239) 643.1143 . E-Mail: engcollierececifl,com 
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C.C.M.B. 6, PAGE 353 (COCONUT ROAD) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Messrs. Johnson and Ms. Forbes: 

We intend to submit a Petition to the Lee County Board ofCommissioners seeking to vacate 
the public interest in the right-of-way at the location identified above in order to accomplish the 
following purpose: 

Permit the development of the Coconut Pointe Marina property in a manner consistent with 
Resolution Z-94-014 as amended by Z-94-094,Z-95-061,Z-96-55,Z-97-073,Z-99-024, and Z-99- 
080, and to provide a private road to the marina parcel. The marina parcel is part of the Pelican 
Landing RPDICPD. This request is submitted without any waiver of any rights or entitlements in 
a spirit of cooperation. 

We have included a sketch or drawing of the right-of-way we desire to vacate. Enclosed 
herewith please ‘rind two copies of this tetter. If you have no objection, please sign one copy of the 
letter and return in the self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience, and keep the 
other copy for your records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us directly 
and thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Sianed. 



Carl S. Johnson 
Roy E. Johnson T/C 
5272 Coconut Road 
Bonita Springs, FL 34 134 

RE: Request for a letter of Review and Recommendation 
at the following location: 

C.C.M.B. 6, PAGE-353 (COCONUT ROAD) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Messrs. Johnson: 

We intend to submit a Petition to the Lee County Board of Commissioners seeking to vacate 
the public interest in the right-of-way at the location identified above in order to accomplish the 
following purpose: 

Permit the development of the Coconut Pointe Marina property in a manner consistent with 
Resolution Z-94-014 as amended by Z-94-094,Z-95-061,Z-96-55,Z-97-073,Z-99-024, and Z-99- 
080, and to provide a private road to the marina parcel. The marina parcel is part of the Pelican 
Landing RPDCPD. This request is submitted without any waiver of any rights or entitlements in 
a spirit of cooperation. 

We have included a sketch or drawing of the right-of-way we desire to vacate. Enclosed 
herewith please find two copies of this letter. If you have no objection, please sign one copy of the 
letter and return in the self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience, and keep the 
other copy for your records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us directly 
and thank you in advance for your consideration. 

WC1 Communities, Inc. 



PAVESE, HAVERFIELD,DALTON, A FLORIDA LlMlTED LIABIL, 
ArrORNEYS AN0 COW 

Neal* Montgomery 
(239) 336-6235 

Roy E. Johnson, Jr. 
Carl S. Johnson T/C 
5276 Coconut Road 
Bonita Springs, FL 34 134 

RE: Request for a letter of Review and Recommendation on a proposed right-of-way vacation 
at the following location: 

C,.C.M.B. 6, PAGE 353 (COCONUT ROAD) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Messrs. Johnson: 

We intend to submit a Petition to the Lee County Board of Commissioners seeking to vacate 
the public interest in the right-of-way at the location identified above in order to accomplish the 
following purpose: 

Permit the development of the Coconut Pointe Marina property in a manner consistent with 
Resolution Z-94-014 as amended by Z-94-094,2-95-06 l, Z-96-55,Z-97-073,Z-99-024, and Z-99- 
080, and to provide a private road to the marina parcel. The marina parcel is part of the Pelican 
Landing RPDCPD. This request is submitted without any waiver of any rights or entitlements in 
a spirit of cooperation. 

We have included a sketch or drawing of the right-of-way we desire to vacate. Enclosed 
herewith please find two copies of this letter. If you have no objection, please sign one copy of the 
letter and return in the self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience, and keep the 
other copy for your records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us directly 
and thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Signed, 

ommunities, Inc. 
for 





I 

.!3 



JOHNSON ENGIN-dRING, INC. 
ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS. PLANNERS AND ECOLOGISTS 

December 2,1998 

DESCRIPTION 

PORTION OF COCONUT ROAD TO BE DEDICATED 
SECTION 7, T.,47 S., R. 25 E. 

LEE COUNTY, FLORDIA 

A tract or parcel of land lying’in, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, 
Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows: 

From the east quarter comer of said Section 7, run S 00° 23’ 24” E 
along the east line of said Section 7 for, 25.00 feet to the south line 
of a 50 foot road right-of-way recorded, in County Commissioners 
Minute Book 6, at Page ,288,of the Lee County Records and being 
known as Coconut Road to the Point of Beginning. 
From said Point of Beginning run N 89O 16‘ 14” W along the south 
line of said Coconut Road right-of-way for 24.69 feet; thence run 
N 01” 07’ 45” W along the west line of said 50 foot road right-of- 
way described in County Commissioners Minute Book 6,at Page 
288 for 436.29 feet; thence run S 89” 40’ 05” W for 1157.91 feet; 
thence run S 82”ZO’ 04”,W for 115.98 feet; thence run 
N 00“ 27’ 45” W for 42.12 feet; thence run N 7V 46’ 31” E for 
121.80 feet; thence run N, 89” 32’ 15” E for 247.50 feet; thence run 
N 89O 35’ 27” E for 66622 feet; thence run N 89’ 32’ 15” E for 
289.00 feet to the east line of said 50 foot right-of-way; thence run 
S 01O 07’ 45” E along east line of said 50, foot, road right-of-way 
for 489.67,,feet to the south line ,of said 50 foot road right-of-way 
described in County Commissioners Minute Book 6 at Page 288 of 
the Lee County,Records; thence run N 89” 16’ 14” W along the 
south line of said 50 foot road right-of-way for 25.34 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 

Florida Certificste No. 4448 

MLL:jlw 
21947.\120298-dedicated-ides 

,: 
“., ,.,el,ll~” 
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This Instrument Prepared by: 

Dawn E. Perry-Lehnert 
Lee County Attorney’s Office 
Post Office Box 398 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 

STRAP No. 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING 

COUNTY DEED 
(Statutory) 

THIS DEED, executed this 11 day of January 
aa 

, AD, -(4- by LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, A 
POLITICALSUBDIVISION OFTHE STATE OF FLORIDA, whoseaddress If Post Office Box 398. Fort Myers, 
Florida 33902-0398 first party, to WCI Communities,, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under the laws 
oftheStateofDelawarewhoseaddress is.24301 Walden CenterDrive, BonitaSprings.,Floiida34134,second 
party. 

WITNESSETH: That the said first party, for and in consideration of thesum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars 
to it in’hand paid by the said second party, receiptwhereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained 
and sold to the said second party, its heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, lying and being 
in Lee County, Florida: 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” 

This grant conveys only the interest of the County and its Board of County Commissioners In the 
property herein described, and shall not be deemed to warrant the title or to represent any state of facts 
concerning the,same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said first party has caused these presents’to be executed in itsname 
by its Board of County Commissioners acting by the Chairman or Vice Chairman of said Board, the day and 
year aforesaid. 

ATTEST: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK 

BY: 
Deputy Clerk Chairman 

Cl153 
l-11-00 

deed.Wd 



PORTION OF COCONUT ROAD TO BE DEDICATED 
CARL E. IO”Ncc.U ,W.l808 SECTION I, T. 47 S., R.,25 E. 

LEE COUNTY, FLORDIA 

A tract or parcel of land lying,in Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, 
gee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described a4 follows: 

From the east quarter corner of said Section 7, run S 00° 23’ 24” E 
along the east line of said,Section 7 for 25;OO feet to the south line 
of a 50 ‘foot road right-of-way recorded,in County Commissioners 
Minute Book 6, at Page 288 of the Lee County Records and being 
known as Coconut Road to the Point:of Beginning. 
From said Point of Beginning run N 89’ 16’ 14” W along the south 
line of said Coconut Road right-of-.way for 24.69 feet; 
thence run N 01” 07’ 45”‘W along the west line of said 50 foot 
road right-of-way described in County Commissioners Minute 
Book 6 at Page 288 for 436.29 feet; 
thence run S 89” 40’ 05” W for 1157.91 feet; 
thence run S 82" 20' 04" W for 115.98,feet; 
thence run N OO" 27' 45" W for 42.12 feet; 
thence nmN 78O 46’ 31”E for 121.80 feet; 
thence run N 89” 32’ 15” E fw247.5Ofect; 
thence runN,89O 35’ 27”‘E for 666.22 feet; 
thence runN 89” 32’ ,!5” Efor 289.00 feet to the cast line of said 
50 foot right-of-way; 
thence run S tJ1° 07’ 45” E along east liwof said 50 foot road 
right-of-way for 489.67 feet’to the,,south line of said 50 foot road, 
right-of-way described,in County Commissioners Minute Book 6 
at Page 288 ofthe Cee,County Records; 
thence run N 89O 1614” W along the south,line of said 50 foot 
road right-of-way for,25.34 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

I . . .  MLL:jw 
2 1942\120298-dedicated-Ides 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Page 1 of 2 
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LEE COUNTY 
WATERWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF February 13,2003 
DEPARTMEXT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
1500 i%IQNROE STRFZT, FORT MYERS, FL 33901 

Those h Attendance: 
Lee Cow. Chris Kocpfkr, LCNR, Kristie Kroslack County Attorney. 

Members: Roger Bradley, @ton Rogers, Steve Broolanan and Tom Ton&h 
Ottme in attmcbw Bany Ernst WCI, Terry D&Q WCI, George Swa&, David Plummer & Associatea, 
aad Neale Montgomery, Pavese Law Firm. 

CALL TO ORDER: Roger called the meeting to order at 9:40 AM 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM December 5,2002: 
Hatton Riagcrs motiiaaed to oppmve the minnteu 
Tom Tomich seconded 
Motion rppmved ananimous~. 

AGENDA CHANGES: 
Appncintion Rcsdution 

PWLIC COMMENT: 
None 

VACATION REQLXST: 

Cofonut: Neale Montgomery noted back in 1992 WCI rezoned the marina for certain boat 
docksandsquaretiotage. WCIbelievedtheyowhed~ioad,in$atheydidiher;laintenancework, 
rebuiMingaodatonstimethaewasaaignontharoad‘EndofCo~Maintenance”whichstoppcd 
befixetbetumofftot&tmnina TbeywereexPe&&qvandaRmandpntupafenceaodtwaanY 
until the f&cc that the issue of who owned the road came to light. The County suggested going 
though the regular vacation Process. 

Teny DoIan showed an aerial photo from February 2001. He noted that Viewers Road down to the 
marioa that is an old dirt cul-de-sac and WCl took ownership 198911990. We went through 
approximately 5 or 6 years ofperminiag with DER and Army Corps and we got the final pen&s in 
1994/199S. The Manatee issue was a doncern with the US Fish & Wildlife, and ultimately got au 
agreefmnt on Phase I, and Phase II alip arrangement. It’s a private marinaandboatramp;itwaa 
never a public boat ramp. When we went through the permittii, they required us to take the 
mangroves and put them under conservation easement. That ieR a gap between the two mangrove 
-,40’ right-of-way. Terry added that the reasou they are hem today it because it is a requirement 
in the process for the vacation. Neaie added that in regards to Viewers Road, it doesn’t become a 
county road mles time is solne 9x01 of dedicatiin transfer, thin didn’t happen in this cam.. The on& 



WAC Mcctiq 
Fe~bmq i3,2303 

way the County can take ownership is if they did wainteaanee. WC1 can show records that they 
rxuhhed Viewers Road, but a DOT employee stated they could show where they !iUed in some 
pot- holes. Tom Tomich &cd what is the plan for the end of the road. Terry stated that pur5uant 
to DNR approval that was done in 199411995, Barry Ernst commented that they were approved for 
20,000 square feet of CommerciaL 

Tony added that people in Pelican Landing who trailer boats, bring &em down and park in the 
Pelican Landings Association lot and are shuttled beck to ,$heir boats. Steve asked how large is that 
marinagoingtobe. TmystatedthattherewiUbe22wetslipsnofLeling~ciliti+saadMyshallow 
boat~sadPhaseIIwillincludc26wets~~andwecandoa~storagefacilitywithupto150 
dry storage units and there will only he two (2) phases to this projeut. Weather the dry storage gets 
done et not that rsxlukm te be seen. 

Tom inquired that on that 20,000 spare foot is there any possibii of mid or high rises going up? 
Beny Emst added that the height limitation is 45’. Temy added that there may be teskfential product 
but there am s bt of diirent scenarios and there is no tkne &me on this. Tom asked if currently 
to the north side of the proposed ama is there public access. Terry noted that at the Weeks Marina 
Fish Camp they have public access, Tom inquired ifthe US Fti & Wildlife have commented on the 
pmposed atea. Terry stated they did that during the pum&ing process. Terry also comnxnted that 
he does a boater education at the m&n8 1 on 1 with people who lease the slips and anyone that is 
a resident tbat wants to use the boat ramp. Basically it’s manatee education and explain Ester0 Bay 
and be&m we can go to Phase II we have to have B daily boat travel survey. 

Nede added that the reason we need this vacation is because WC1 has maintained this road and the 
County just recently, when th9 gated it because of the vandalism, found that the County did some 
maintenance on Viewers Road. 

Efatton motion to approve the vacation. 
Steve rcronded the motion. 

Hatton, Steve and Roger approved the motion for the vacation on Coconut Road. 
Tom Tomich opposed. 

2 
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WAC Meeting 
Fehrrlary 13,200; 

River Rand Vacptinq: Chris noted that tirn what Edward Taglianetti sent it ~89 clear on what he 
ispmposiagtodo. Torn~~diftheeltbarheisrequestingtobevacattd\Koufdabe~rethe 
Couaty night consider &a&g up the upland parcels in the neighborhood and tiy would have some 
achievable access. Chris stid it ~85 possible. 

Tom motioned ?a, deny the vacation at 1059 River Road. 
Sttvt reeoaded tbe motion. 
Motion denied nnaaimourrly 

AGENDA CHANGE: APPRECM’ITON RESOLUTION (Attached) 
C~ootadthatitisan~maiTfromElhabehWter,whoia~n~rallrheadvisoryconrmittaes 
far the BOCC. Wntton. Roger and Tom noted that they would attend. 

OLD BUSINESS: Cbantry Canel- Chris gave some baclcgtuund hformation The City of Cape 
CoalcametotheCountyafUwycatsagoand~qw~anrilliolldollsrainfuadingtopurrhasethe 
property and to buiki 8 boating recreation i%ciIity. Along with 8 million dollars of tbct own money 
they purc&ed the proper&y and our inter&cal agreement required them, in certain time Srames, to 
cotnpltte the permitting and build the project out as desIgned. In recent months the Mayor baa 
wanted to petitionti property off to build condos and not the M ramp. (Attached, response &om 
SttvetoCornarimiomCoy). Chrkreadnspawe. CbrisaddedthatweakosentaletkertotheCity 
of Cape Coral on February 4,2003 to request some things from them. (Lerrer attached). Chris 
added that we art wsiting on thtir responst. 

Roger motioned to recommend to the BOCC that II reeolutioa to tbe City of C8pt Coral 
regarding their originnl intended path to provide P boat ramp at the location on the Chantry 
Caual be completed. 
Tom seeoaded the motion. 
Motioa approved unanimcusty. 

Discussion on the language and content for the resohaion Hatton suggested that they change and 
comply or they vacatt. Tom added that in keeping witbin the original inter-local agmeaner& which 
yielded c&&lng for the pwrcbase of the Chanhy Canal property, in question that we have the 
following concerns with the matter at hand. Tom also added that the public is experienciug more 
limited public access to the water, whereas upland residents would benefit by the construction of a 
boat ramp in that ore& Krktie added that there ia a clause in the inter-focal agreement that stated if 
tht City defhutts, ffdre tiding is at risk. 

NEW BUSINESS: City of Cape Coral - Horton Park seawaIVrip rap and BMX Park boat 
ramp. Clx?s noted that some of the City Planners were going to cone and ask for funding for 
improvements to the above projects. The City called and said there were in need of emergency 
funding because of erosion. Chris visited the site and it was in the same condition it has been for 
many years. 

3 
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Mhanta Protection Plan - Chrii noted that it is out for commmts and it is just a drafl. OfiiciaUy 
it is going to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife and FWC State for a 45-day comment period. 

RFP for WCIND - Chris commented that the requests for proposals were sent out for next years 
funding cycle. We will start getting those back in by ik middle of Msrcch. 

Meeting Adjourned at lo:50 AM 

Next meeting schednlcd for March 13,2003 If needed. 

4 
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May x3,2004 

Va Facsimile: 479-8341 

Ms. Ruth K&b 
Development Services Division? Second ‘Floor 
Department of Community Developmknt 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers> Florida 33901 

Re: coconut Road vacation lxequost 

Peat= Ms. Keith: 

Please find enclosed the lettei4w.t was referenced in the minutes of&e Watcxways Advisory 
Committee meeting ofFebruaq 13,2003. Please note that the motion ta approve tie vacation wz.s 
appmvd by the Waterways Advisory Committee. ns op comments, please 
feel tiee to contact me. 

Cbiljd 
CC: Laura Saf-geant 





March 7, 2003 

Mr. Neale Montgomery 
Pavese, Haverfield. Dalton, Harrison & Jensen, L.L.P 
PO Drawer 1507 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-I 507 

Re: Right-of-Way Vacation - CCMB 6, Page 353 (Coconut Road) 
Set 7, Twp 475, Rng 2% Lee -County 

Dear Mr. Montgomery: 

In response to your inquiry of February 19, 2OG3, regarding the possibility of vacating the subject 
road right-of-way, this is to advise that Sprint-Florida, Inc.$s existing facilities within thfigE;pf- _?-- 
way and will consider vacating said right-of-way contingent u@%%ZZllowlng co?iaifi-c;ns: ,-- -_- .--,. _ ___, _____~ ___- ____.- __- _-ll_l~~~--~~..~~-.,.-. -~~_ 

1. Re-dedication of suitable replacement easements by the property owner, at the 
direction of our Engineering Department, prior to the abandonment of the existing 
right-of-way. 

2. Receipt of a written agreement from the property owner to reimburse 
Sprint-Florida, Inc. for all costs incurred for reroutingfb existing cable plant and 
burial of new plant within the replacement easement,, OR 

.“> L.. 
3. Receipt of written agreement from property owner stating Sprint-Florida, Inc. will 

not be responsible for providing service to this property. 

After the property owner satisfies the above conditions, Sprint-Florida, Inc. will commence 
preparation of a work order for relocation of the existing telephone facilities. Actual relocation of 
the existing plant will occur approximately ninety days from the receipt of the written concurrence 
from the property owner. 

If I can provide additional information, please contact me at 239-263-6342. 

‘%hn T. Reynolds. 
Network Engineer I - E&C 

JTR:ns 

cc: Chron File 



May 13,2004 

Ruth Keith 
Development Services Division, 2nd Floor 
Department of Community Development 
1500 Monroe Street, 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Re: Right of Way Vacation: CCMB 6, page 353 (Coconut Road) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Keith: 

As a requirement to procure vacation of the above-referenced right-of-way, 
WC1 Communities, Inc. represents to Lee County that we will commit to the 
conditions stipulated in the letters of no objection from Sprint-Florida, Inc. dated 
March 7,2003 and Florida Power & Light dated March 5,2003. These letters are 
attached for reference. 

If there are any questions or comments regarding this matter, please feel free 
to contact this office. 

1 Sincerely, 

Edward R. Griffith 
Vice President 

1 cc: Neale Montgomery, Esq. 



March 7.2003 

Mr. Nasle Montgomery 
pavesa, Havemeld, ~alto”. Harrison 8 Jensen. L.L.P. 
PO Drawer 2507 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1507 

fqs: Rlg,,taf-Way Vscatlon I CCMB 6, PagO 353 (Co-nut Road) 
Sac 7. Twp479, Rng 25E Lee-County 

Dear Mr, Montgomery: 

1” response IO your inquiry 01 February 19,2003. regarding lha ,posslbW of vacatt”Q the subject 
road right-of-way, this is to advlse that Sprint-Florida, Inc. h,as existing facilities within the right-of- 
way and witI mneldar vacalng said right-of-way contingent upon the followi”g co”dibo”s: 

1, Re-dedication of s&able replacement easements by the property owner. at the 
directlon G? our Engineering Department, prior to tha sba”dOnma”C Of the axlStt”9 
right-of-way. 

i 2. Receipt of a written agreement from the property owner to reimburse 
Sprint-Florida, Inc. for all costs incurred for rerouting the existing cable plant and 
burial of new p~aot within the reptacament easement, OR 

3. Receipt of written agreement from property ow”ar stating Sprint-Florida, Inc. will 
not be responsible for providing service to this property. 

After tha Property Owner satlsfles the above conditions. Sprint-Florida, Inc. will commence 
Preparation of a work order for relocation of the existing telephone facilities. A&at retocabo” ,,f 
*he existing Plant Wilt occur aPProxtmately ninety days from the receipt of the Wntte” co”~~rre”ce 
from the property owners 

If l can provide additional information, please contact ma at 239-2~3-6342, 

Natwork Engineer I - E&C 

JTR:ns 

CC: Chron File 



@B 
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26430 Old Us 41 
Bon&m Sprlnga, Florida 34135 
Fax: (239) 947-7345 

March 5.2003 

Ms. Neale Montgomery 
Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, 
Hanison~B Jensen. L.L.P. 
Attorneys at Law 
P.O. Drawer 1507 
FM Myem. FL 33902-1507 

RE: Request of a letter of Review and Recommendation on a proposed right-of-way 
vacation at the following location: 

C.C.M.B. 6, Page 353 (Coconut Road) 
Section 7. Township 47 South,‘Range 25 East 
Lee County. Florlda 

Dear Ms. Montgomery: 

Per your letter dated February 19- 2003, Florida Power 8 Light Company has no objection to the 
vacation of the public interest in the right-of-way at the location jdentifled above. This vacation is 
granted with the stipulation that new easements are secured for any existing overhead and/or 
underground electric facilities located wlthln this right-of-way. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 239-947-7340. 

Sincerely, 

Mona Beach 
Customer Project Manager 

cc:file 



@ 
FPL 

March 5,2003 

Ms. Neale Montgomery 
Pavese, Havemeld, Dalton, 
Harrison 6 Jensen, L.L.P. 
Attorneys at Law 
P.O. Drawer 1507 
Fort Myers FL 33902-I 507 

26430 Old Us 41 
Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 
Fax: (239) 947-7345 

RE: Request of a letter of Review and Recommendation on a proposed right-of-way 
vacation at the following location: 

C.C.M.B. 6, Page 353 (Coconut Road) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Montgomery: 
,,;, _ .,,, ~,‘,..A ,I.. <---“. 

Per your letter dated February 19, 2003, Florida Power & Light Company has-no objectio9,, o the “;I 
vacation of the public interest in the right-of-way at the location identified above:-TfK&rtion is 
granted with the stipulation that new easements are secured for any existing overhead and/or 
underground electric facilities located within this right-of-way. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 239-947-7340. 

Sincerely, 

Mona Beach 
Customer Project Manager 

an FPL Group Company 



2931 Michigan Avenue 
Fort Myers, Florida 33916 
Phone 941-334-6626 
Fax 941-334-6575 

mcast 

April 1, 2003 

Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison & Jensen 
C/O Neale Montgomery 
PO BOX 1507 
Ft Myers, FL 33902 

Re: Request for a Letter of Review and Recommendation on a Proposed 
Easement Vacation of the Following Location: Coconut Rd Section 7 
Township 47 South, Range 25 East Lee County, FL 

Dear Neale Montgomery, 

Comcast has no facilities existing in the above referenced location and has no 
objection with the vacation of easement. 

If I can be of further assistance to you please do not hesitate to contact me at 
239-732-3865. 

Sincerely, 

Design Coordinator 



Springs 
Utilities, Inc. 

; ( L‘T ,‘Y ;-_ 

a.. -1 ., 

Ms. Neale Montgomery, Esquire 
Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison & Jensen, LLP 
PO Drawer 1507 
Ft Myers, FL 33902-1507 

April 17, 2003 

--... 

Re: Vacation of Public Right-of-Way I Road Easement 
CCMB 6, Pg 353, Coconut Rd., S7-T47SR25E 
Bonita Springs, Lee County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Montgomery: 

Please be advised that Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. doegn’ot’o&$t:‘ia the vacation 
of right-of-way - road easement as described above and*‘ijln“‘the attached legal 
description dated March 28, 2003 by Johnson Engineering ( Revised Description - 
Viewers Road Vacation) and shown on the highlighted portion of the attached sketch 
also by Johnson Engineering, titled/dated “Revised 3/31/03 -Vacation Changed”. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office 

Patrick C. Jennings, II, Pu 
Director of Engineering 
Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. 

PCJlmar 

118GO East Terry Street * Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 . (239) 992-0711 * (800) 583-1496 
www.bonitaspringsutilities.com 
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ENGINEERING March 28,2003 

REVISED DESCRIPTION 1 

VIEWER’S ROAIj VACATION 
SECTION 7, T. 47 S., R. 25 E. 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

A tract or parcel. of land beiug a portion of a Viewer’s Road recorded in County Commissioner’s 
Minutes Book 6, at Page 353 of tbc Public Records of Lea County Florida, lying m the south 
one-half (S-112) of Goverqment Lot 2, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Lee 
County, Florida, said tract or parcel being described as follows: 

From the southeast corner of said Ciovemmant Lot 2 run 
S 89” 40’ 05” W along the south line of said Government Lot 2 for 25.00 feet to 
an intersection with the east line of that portion of Coconut Road (50 feet wide) 
vacated in Official Record Book 3030, at Page 1670 said pubhc records; thence 
run the following six (6) courses aLong the easterly, southerly and soutbwcstcrly 
lines of said vacated Coconut Road; S 01° 06’ 57” E for 25.00 feet; S 89” 40’ 05” 
W for 1065.48 feat; N 03” 20’ 55” W for 17.15 feet to a point on a non-tangent 
curve; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 184.0 0 feet 
(chord bearing N 35” 03’ 44” W) (chord 189.87 feet) (delta 62” 07’ 20”) for 
199.50 feet to a point of tangency; N 04” 00’ 04” W for 121.97 feet to a point of 
curvature; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the left of radius 130.00 feet 
(chord bearing N 41° 15’ 37” W) (chord ‘157.41 feet) (delta 74” 31’ 05”) for 
169.08 feet to the Point of Be&ruing. 
From said Point of Beginning rue S 82” 18’ 05” W for 698.67 feet; thence run 
N 7” 41’ 55” W for 50.00 feet; thence run N 82” 18’ 05” E for 699.19 feet to a 
point on a non-tangent curve; thence run easterly along an arc of a curve to the 
right of radius 139.59 feet (chord bearing S 8&O 57’ 46” E) (chord 12.26 feet) 
(delta 05” 02’ 03”) for 12.27 feet to an intersection with the westerly line of that 
portion of Coconut Road described in official Record Book 3216, Pages 2552 
through 2554, raid public records, and a point on a non-tangent line; thence run 
S 00’ 27’ 46” E along said westerly line for 42.16 feet to an intersection with the 
northerly line of that portion of Coconut Road vacated in Official Record Book 
3030, at Pages 1670,through 1675, said public record, thence run S 82” 20’ 18” W 
along said northerly line for 50.07 feet to an intersection with the southwesterly 
line of said vacated Coconut Road and a paint of cusp; thence run easterly along 
said southwesterly line, along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 130.00 feet 
(chord bearing S 88O OS’ 31” E) (chord 43.24 feet) (delta 19” 08’ 43”) for 43.44 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
Parcel contains 0.81 acres, more or less. 

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the south line said Government Lot 2 to bear 
s 890 40’ 05” w. 

21942 SHEET 2 OF 2 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
(941) 479-8181 

Writer’s Direct Dial Number: 

February 27,2003 

Neale Montgomery 
Parvese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison & Jensen, LLP 
P. 0. Drawer 1507 

., : 

Fort Myers, FI. 33902-1507 

SUR.rECT: PETITION TO VACATE FTJBLIC RIG~HT-OF-W.4Y .4T 
C.C,M.B. 6, PAGE 353 (COCONUT ROAD) WITHIN 
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST 

Dear Mr. Montgomery: 

Lee County Utilities has reviewed the proposed right-of-way vacation you have 
described in your letter of February 19, 2003. Lee County~;.Utiliti,es has no facilities 
located within this right-of-way, therefore, there is.no~~objection,.,~o this vacation. 
However, you may also want to contact Bonita Spring?Utilityasyour property may 
be located within their Utility service area. Their phone number is (239) 992-0711. 

Should you have any questions, or require further assistance, please do not hesitate to 
contact our office at 479-8532 or 479-8181 ext. 8532. 

Sincerely, 

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES 

Mary McCormic 
Engineering Tech II 
UTILITIES ENGINEERING 

P.O. Box 398. Fort Myers, Florida 33902.0398 (239) 3354111 
InterneI address htfp://www.lee-count,com 

AN ECUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFlRMATlVE AmON EMPL.OYER 



LEE COUNTY 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

(941) 479-8124 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Tuesday, April 01, 2003 
Writer’s Direct Dial Number: 

ca”g,as R, s,, cer vs. Neal M”“tgome~ ,“<;.,* 
oismr TWO “Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison &Jensen, L.L.P. ,‘.. i_ :f‘ ._ 

1833 Hendry St. 
Fort Myers, FL 33901- 5500 

Re: Petition to Vacate a portion of a fiffy (50) foot wide right of way 
(a.k.a.Coconut Road), as recorded in C.C.M.B. 6, Page 353, in Lee 
County, Florida. 

Dear Ms. Montgomey : 

Based on the review of the documents submitted with your request, Lee County 
Division of Natural Resources has no objection to the vacation of the subject 
right of way. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Regards, 

LEE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Allen L. Davies, Jr. 
Natural Resources Division 

-cc: Don Blackburn, Development Services 
Joan Henry, County Attorney’s Office 
Margaret Lawson, LCDOT 
Roland Ottolini, P.E., NRD 

S:\NATRES\SURFACE\DOCUMENTIvac31B.doc 

P.0. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (239) 3352111 
Internet address http:Nwww.lee-county.com 

AN EOUAL OPPORTUNIW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



PAVE.%, .~AVEFWELD,DALTON,HARFUSON&~,..~EN,L.L.P. 
A FLORIDA LlMlTED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

Mr. Bradley S. Vance, P.E. 
Lee Co. Environmental Services Division 
1500 Monroe Street, 3rd Floor 
FE? Myeis, Florida 33901-5500 

RE: Request for a letter of Review and Recommendation on a proposed right-of-way vacation 
at the following location: 

C.C.M.B. 6, PAGE 353 (COCONUT ROAD) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This is just a friendly reminder that on February 19,2003 we sent you the attached letter with 
the request to please indicate if you have no objection to the proposed right-of-way vacation. 
Hope&lly you have received the information for review and comment. 

We have also enclosed two copies of this letter. If you have no objection, please sign one 
copy of the letter and return it in the self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience, 
and keep the other copy for your records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact us directly and thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Sigxd; 

WC1 Communities, Inc. 

NM:tlb 
Attachments 
F:?WPDXr~,NM,WCI\Cocanut P”i”f Murina\vacieqZ.wpd 



Post Office Drawer 1507 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-I 507 

Re: VAC2003-00023 - Petition to Vacate the Westerly 700 +I- feet of 
Coconut Road, a County Road Right-of-Way Easement (Viewer’s Road), 
and a smaller portion of County owned Road Right-of-Way 

Dear Ms. Montgomery: 

You have indicated in order to obtain the permit for the development of the 
Coconut Pointe Marina property, and to provide a private road to the marina 
parcel, your client WCI Communities, Inc. is seeking to vacate the public interest 
in the right-of-way at the locations identified. The site is located at Coconut 
Road (a/k/a Coconut Point Marina Drive), Estero, Florida. 

The proposed vacation of the above-described portions of Coconut Road is 
contingent upon the Board’s approval of the proposed Turnaround Agreement 
presently being scheduled on May 25’h at 9:30 a.m. The requested vacation will 
be discussed as a BOCC issue on the Administrative Agenda scheduled in June, 
2004. 

You and your clients should be aware, however that the Board of County 
Commissioner’s approval of this petition will only extinguish the rights of the 
public to use the right-of-way. Private rights of use may still remain. This means 
that certification of fee ownership in the area being vacated will be required prior 
to issuance of any building permit(s) within that area of the easement as it 
presently exists, occupied or otherwise. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Sincerely, 

RTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
ment Services Division 

Peter J. Eckenrode 
Director 
PJElRSK 

U:,200405120030502.13519540240lDCDLETTER.D0C 



Writer’s Direct Dial Number: 479-8580 

May 13,2004 

Andrew w. coy 
mtriccf iour Neale Montgomery, Esq. 
John E. AltiLT Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison & Jensen, L.L.P. 
District Five 1833 Hendry Street 
bOnarc D. S~~IW~II Fort Myers, FL 33901 
county A4anagor 
games G. mew RE: Petition to Vacate the Westerly 700+ feet of 
COU”fJf Am”ey Coconut Road in Section 7, Township 47, 
Diana M. Parlw Range 25, of Lee County, Florida 
coo”ry maring 
EWllli”W 

Dear Ms. Montgomery: 

The Lee County Department of Transportation has reviewed the above-referenced request 
of WCI Communities, Inc. (WCI) to vacate the westerly 7OOk feet of Coconut Road. The 
request encompasses: (I), a petition to vacate the westerly 700& feet of Coconut Road 
(a/k/a/ Coconut Point Marina Drive), described as a portion of a Viewers Road as recorded 
in County Commissioner Minute Book (CCMB) 6, Page 353; and (2) an additional request 
to vacate a smaller portion of county owned road right-of-way recorded in Official Record 
(O.R.) Book 3421, page 1095; all in Section 7, Township 47, Range 25 of Lee County, 
Florida. 

To facilitate the loss of area to turn around at or near the westerly end of Coconut Road, 
WCI is proposing to construct a new turnaround (cul-de-sac) approximately 700 feet 
easterly of the westerly terminus of Coconut Road. The agreement to construct the 
turnaround is currently embodied in a proposed Turnaround Agreement between WCI and 
the county. County staff has reviewed and approved the proposed Turnaround Agreement. 
The Turnaround Agreement is presently being scheduled to go to the Board of County 
Commissioners’ Administrative Agenda on May 25’h at 9:30 a.m. 

The Lee County Department of Transportation offers ‘%o objection” to the proposed 
vacation of the above-described portions of Coconut Road continqent upon the Board’s 
subsequent approval of the above-referenced Turnaround Agreement m to the Public 
Hearing for the requested petition to vacate any portion of Coconut Road. 

S:\DOCUMENT\Petition To Vacate\2004\Coconut Road - WClLdoc 

P.O. Box398, Fort Myers, Florida X3902-0398 (239) 335-2111 
Internet address http:llwww.leo-county.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORlUNlTY AFFIRMATI”E ACTION EMPLOYER 



Neale Montgomery, Esq. 
May 13,2004 
Page 2 

I trust this letter provides you with the review and information you requested. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me if you need anything further. 

Yours very truly, 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

df +ftaNm 

Right-of-way Supervisor 

MAL/mlb 

cc: Ruth Keith, Development Services 
Allen Davies, Natural Resources 
DOT PTV File (Coconut Road) 

S:IDOCUMENTFetit ion To Vacate\2004\Coconut Road WCl.doc 



LEE 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

, / !,i” J” i:j;‘:; i,y i’) 
Writer’s Direct Dial Number:- 

/I. 
Mar& 14,2003 

479-8580 

Ms. Neale Montgomery 
Pavese, Haverfield, ,Dalton, Harrison & Jensen 
Post Office Drawer 1507 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-1507 

RE: Request for Letter of Review and Recommendation 
On Proposed Right-of-way Vacation at the following 
Location: CCMB 6, page 353 (Coconut Road), 
Section 7, Township 47, Range 25 

Dear Neale: 

Thank you for your,friendly reminder letter of March IO,2003 received by DOT on March 12’“. DOT 
received the original letter for request and review on February 26, 2003. DOT’s review process for 
petitions to vacate consists of scheduling staff site visits, staff technical review, obtaining DOT. 
maintenance records and, finally, staff review of public records. Generally, this process is an 
expedient process: however, in some instances, particularly when right-of-way is county maintained, 
it may take longer to acquire all the records to facilitate the review. Please accept this letter as an 
interim response to your request for review and recommendation. DOT’s preliminary review has 
determined that the right-of-way proposed for vacation, the western end of Coconut Road, is county 
owned and county maintained right-of-way. DOT objects to the vacation as proposed. Additionally, 
the road provides direct access to a body of water (Ester0 Bay) and I believe that this request to 
vacate should be presented to the Waterway Advisory Committee for a hearing. 

I trust this letter answers your question regarding the status of the DOT review. Please feel free to 
contact me at any time if you wish to discuss this further. 

Yours very truly, 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Right-of-way Supervisor 

MALlmlb 

cc: Pete Eckenrode, Development Review Director 
John Fredyma, Assistant County Attorney 
Roland Ottolini, Natural Resources Director 
DOT PTV 2003 - Coconut Road 

S:\DOCUMENnPetition TO Vacate\2003\Coconut Rd - Mo”t9omely.doc 

P.0. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902.0398 (239) 335-2111 
Internet address http:llwww,lee-county.com 

AN EoUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFlRMAT,“E ACTDN EMPLOYER 



.I -,., . ..~. ,.,. _. I”‘& --Ta 
Florida Department of Transportation 

JEB BUSH 
GOVERNOR 

U.31 North Broadway Avenue 
Bartow. Florida 33830 

Neale Montgomery 
Pavese, Haverfield, Dalton, Harrison & Jensen, L.L.P. 
Post Office Drawer 1507 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1507 

March 3,2003 

RE: Vacation of A Portion of Coconut Road Right of Way 

Dear MS Montgomery: 

Our staff has conducted a review of your request to vacate a portion of Coconut Road Right of Way, C.C.M.B. 
6, Page 353, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Public Records of Lee County, Florida. This same 
area was further referenced in your letter and highlighted map of February 19,2003. 

Based on this review, we offer “No Objections” to this vacation request. 

Sincerely, i 

(~fLJ$@/ 
District R/W Administrator, 
Property Management 

JWDljwd 

cc: Scott Gilbertson, P.E. - Lee County 
Peter J. Eckenrode - Lee County 
Mike Rippe - FDOT 
Tom Garcia - FDOT 

District One-R&& of Way Department-Property Management 
801 North Broadway Avenue*Post Off%x Box 1249*Bartow, FL 33831-1249 

(863) 519s2413*(863) 534-7168(Fax)*MS 1-66 
www.dot.state.fl.us 



Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 JAMESW. EsaowoEm. ED.0 Sui,~r,r.. #rENDEN 

Re: Coconut Road Turnaround 
KE,I, s. MnH’rNN soARiaArrr>=Ncr 

Dear MI. Judah: 

WCI Communities, Inc. has presented to the Transportation Department of the Lee 
County School District its proposal to construct a turnaround for public use at the western end of 
Coconut Road, as set forth in the enclosed diagram. This will confirm that the Transportation 
Department approves of the proposed agreement between Lee County and WC1 Communities, 
Inc. whereby the County will quitclaim any of its interest in the Coconut Point Marina Drive to 
WC1 in consideration for WCI’s construction of, at its own expense, a turnaround on Coconut 
Road immediately to the east of Coconut Point Marina Drive. 

The location of the proposed turnaround on Coconut Road will be superior to the current 
situation, since school buses must now travel down to the dead-end of Coconut Point Marina 
Drive in order to turn around. The new turnaround will be more efficient for the school drivers, 
and save time. 

It is our understanding that WC1 will provide a temporary license to the Lee County 
School District for regular run buses to use the Coconut Point Marina Drive for turnaround 
purposes until the completion of the turnaround. The Transportation Department’s minimum 
requirements for the new turnaround are as follows: “Wall to Wall” turning diameter must be no 
less than 96 feet. 

We, therefore, support and need this improvement. If you have any questions regarding 
this matter or require further information, do not hesitate to contact me. 

Superintendent 
Gee County School District 



Ester0 ~~~~~~ 
19850 Breckenridge Drive, Suite A 

Estero, Florida 33928 

Phone: (239) 947-FIRE (3473) Fax: (239) 947-9538 

web site: www.esterojire.org 

April I&2003 

Mr. Ray Judah 
Chairman 
Lee County Board of County Commissioners 
P.O. Box 398 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 

Dear Commissioner Judah: 

WC1 Communities, Inc., has presented to Estero Fire Rescue its proposal to construct a turnaround for 
public use at the western end of Coconut Road as set forth in the enclosed diagram. This will confirm that 
Estero Fire Rescue does n,ot object to the proposed agreement between Lee County and WC1 
Communities, Inc., whereby the County will quitclaim any of its interest in the Coconut Point Marina 
Drive to WCI in consideration for WCI’s construction of, at its own expense, a turnaround on Coconut 
Road immediately to the east of Coconut Point M,arina Drive. 

It is our understanding that WC1 will provide a temporary license to Estero Fire Rescue for its use of 
Coconut Point Marina Drive for turnaround purposes until the completion of the turnaround. 

Fire Chief 
DJMfllc 
Enclosure: Map 

cc: Mr. Scott M. Gilbertson, P.E. 
Director, Lee County Department of Transportation 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers, Florida 33991 

Ms. Laura A. Sargeant 
Senior Designer, SCI Communities, Inc. 
24301 Walden Center Drive 
Bon&a Springs, Florida 33413 
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RESO LUTIO N  N O . T O  SET PUBLIC HEARING  
F O R  PETITIO N  T O  VACATE Case Number: VAC2003-00023 

WHEREAS, a Petition to Vacate was filed with the Board of County Commis s ioners; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Petitioner seeks to abandon, discontinue, c lose orvacate a portion 
of a plat, easement, parcel or right-of-way legally  descr ibed in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, under F lorida Statute and the Lee County Adminis trative Code, the 
Board must hold a Public  Hearing in order to grant a vacation affec ting a public  easement, 
public  right-of-way or platted lands . 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commis s ioners of Lee 
County, F lorida, as follows : 

I. A Public  Hearing on Petition to Vacate No. VAC2003-00023 is  set for the 
in the Lee County Commis s ion Chambers. 

of Public  Hearing on this  Petition to Vacate will be published in 
Lee County Adminis trative Code, 

:,, ,.,~~ .,.~ .y& ..: 

:: ::j:, 
.::. 3 .:/; / ::: .::I .,~ ~.j. 

Chairman Signature 

Please Print Name Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

U:\200405\20030502.135\9540240\RESOTOPH.W PD 
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ENGINEERING 
January 22,2004 

REVISED DESCRIPTION 

VIEWER’S ROAD VACATION 
SECTION 7, T. 47 S., R. 25 E. 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

A tract or parcel of land being a portion of a Viewer’s Road recorded in County Commissioner’s 
Minutes Book 6, at Page 353 of the Public Records of Lee County Florida, lying in the south 
one-half (S-1/2) of Government Lot 2, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Lee 
County, Florida, said tract or parcel being described as follows: 

From the southeast comer of said Government Lot 2 nm 
S 89” 40’ 05” W along the south line of said Government Lot 2 for 25.00 feet to 
an intersection with the east line of that portion of Coconut Road (50 feet wide) 
vacated in Official Record Book 3030, at Page 1670 said public records; thence 
nm the following six (6) courses along the easterly, southerly and southwesterly 
lines of said vacated Coconut Road; S 01” 06’ 57” E for 25.00 feet; 
S 89” 40’ 05” W for 1065.48 feet; N 03” 20’ 55” W for 17.15 feet to a point on a 
non-tangent curve; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 
184.00 feet (chord bearing N 35’ 03’44” W) (chord 189.87 feet) (delta 62” 07’ 
20”) for 199.50 feet to a point of tangency; N 04” 00’ 04” W for 121.97 feet to a 
point of curvature; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the left of radius 
130.00 feet (chord bearing N41” 15’37” W) (chord 157.41 feet) (delta 74” 31’ 
05”) for 169.08 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
From said Point of Beginning run S 82” 18’ 05” W for 698.67 feet; thence run 
N 7” 41’ 55” W for 50.00 feet; thence run N 82” 18’ 05” E for 699.19 feet to a 
point on a non-tangent curve; thence run easterly along an arc of a curve to the 
right of radius 139.59 feet (chord bearing S 86” 57’46” E) (chord 12.26 feet) 
(delta 05” 02’ 03”) for 12.27 feet to an intersection with the westerly line of that 
portion of Coconut Road described in Official Record Book 3216, Pages 2552 
through 2554, said public records, and a point on a non-tangent line; thence run 
S 00” 27’ 45” E along said westerly line for 42.12 feet to an intersection with the 
northerly line of that portion of Coconut Road vacated in Official Record Book 
3030, at Pages 1670 through 1675, said public record; thence run S 82’ 20’ 08” W 
along said northerly line for 50.07 feet to an intersection with the southwesterly 
line of said vacated Coconut Road and a point of cusp; thence run easterly along 
said southwesterly line, along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 130.00 feet 
(chord bearing S 88” 05’ 31” E) (chord 43.24 feet) (delta 19” 08’ 43”) for 43.44 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
Parcel contains 0.81 acres, more or less. 

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the south line said Government Lot 2 to bear 
S 89” 40’ 05” W. 

21942 Vacation of ccmb 6 353 rev012204 
Exhibit “A-l” 

Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page One of TWO] 

2158 Johnson Street 8 Post Office Box 1550 a Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1550 
(239) 334-0046 II Fax (239) 334-3661 



A EC/ GROUP COMPANY 
. ..---.. ~~... 

COASTAL 
ENGINEERING’ 
h;NSULTANTS 

LEGAL DESC,RIPTION 
WC1 COCONUT POINT “VACATION” PARCEL 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTH HALF (S-1/2) OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2, S,EC!TION 7, 
TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTlON OF THOSE 
LANDS PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED IN DEED TO LEE COUNTY RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 3216, PAGE 2552 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2 SAID POINT ALSO BEING 
THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 7, RUIN S 89”40’05” W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID LOT 2 FOR 1106.22 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS 
RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 3052, PAGE 1854 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY FLORIDA; 
‘THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE N OO”46’02” E FOR 210.01 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 1677, PAGE 3516 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS N 03’20’55” W 202.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINE OF COCONUT ROAD DEED AS RECORDED IN 0. BOOK 3216, PAGE 2552 OF SAID PUBLIC 
RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG SAID COCONUT ROAD DEED S 89’40’05” W 75.50 FEET; 
THENCE S 82’20’04” W 77.3 1 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
THENCE CONTINUE S 82’20’04” W 38.67 FEET; 
THENCE N OO”27’45” W 42.12 FEET; 
THENCE N 78“46’3 1” E 28.06 FEET TO A POINT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE AND POINT OF NON- 
TANGENCY; 
THENCE 44.90 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET, 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 42”52’41” AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 43.86 FEET, BEARING S 14’42’47” E TO 
THE POlNT OF BEGINNING. 

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY LlNE OF PELICAN’S NEST UNIT 
ONE, PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 58 THROUGH 60, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBES APPROXIMATELY 1,300 SQUARE FEET OF LAND. 

TION NO. LB 2464 

Exhibit “A-2” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page Two of Two] 

_..,~ ..,, ~...- .._... ~-.____- _... _.~ ,.,,, ~_. 
3106 S. Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 34104 . Phone (239) 643-2324 Fax (239) 643-l 143 . E-Mail: engcollier~cecifl.com 

SERVIPJG laouIDA SiNCE 1977 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Number: VAC2003-00023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 22nd dav of JLI~~. 2004 (a 5:oo PM in 
the County Commissioners’ Meeting Room, Old Lee County Courthouse, 2120 Main 
Street, Fort Myers, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, 
will consider and take action on a Petition vacating, abandoning, closing and discontinuing 
the public’s interest in the right-of-way or portion of a right-of-way, legally described in the 
attached Exhibit “A”. 

Interested parties may appear in person or through a representative and be heard 
with respect to the Petition to Vacate. 

Anyone wishing to appeal the decision made by the Board with respect to any 
matter @ns.i&red at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding for such appeal, and 
ma~i,~~~~~~~:~rbatim record, to include all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is,~:~9_:~~~~~~~~~i,, 

:;::~~~~~~~v of the petition to Vacate is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 

Cou~oi:.L~$,:::Cou~nty~, Florida, Minutes Offic$&fJ 5 S~econd Street, Fort Myers, Florida. ,~, :I/: j/z/ ,:, .,.., :~, 7:;: _ ;/:/ _i/$ ;:.:. .i.:.:, :.:,:. ../:,:. ;:.; :/// :.;.~. ?~:,‘~~~ :::::: ,t~.,,..:,,.L ...,., ..,, ,.., i:::/, ,:,:.: ,:.,.:, ~:.:.: ,j::: :,:.,. 
.,: I.. ..i):.: . ;:$<$$:;p;.:iix, jj :::::: 
:ili‘~:i.;“‘:~:‘i:‘:l:;:‘:‘;:l:: ..::.~::~:.:~:.:.:.:::.::& iii/, ’ @!&LIE ffj&E@,~j “k;E~,E” I;/~, ,i 1 “ij;f 

.j.& ..,..~...~..,. :.:: :,:.:.:,.~ &: ..:.::::::~: ::~:.:: 

Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

U:\200405\20030502.135\9540240\13-8PH.WPD 



EN GINEERING 
January 22,2004 

REVISED DESCRIPTION 

VIEWER’S ROAD VACATION 
SECTION 7, T. 47 S., R. 25 E. 

LEE COUNTY. FLORIDA 

A tract or parcel of land being a portion of a Viewer’s Road recorded in County Commissioner’s 
Minutes Book 6, at Page 353 of the Public Records of Lee County Florida, lying in the south 
one-half (S-1/2) of Government Lot 2, Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East, Lee 
County, Florida, said tract or parcel being described as follows: 

From the southeast comer of said Government Lot 2 run 
S 89” 40’ 05” W along the south line of said Government Lot 2 for 25.00 feet to 
an intersection with the east line of that portion of Coconut Road (50 feet wide) 
vacated in Official Record Book 3030, at Page 1670 said public records; thence 
run the following six (6) courses along the easterly, southerly and southwesterly 
lines of said vacated Coconut Road, S 01’ 06’ 57” E far 25.00 feet; 
S 89” 40’ 05” W for 1065.48 feet; N 03” 20’ 55” W for 17.15 feet to a point on a 
non-tangent curve; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 
184.00 feet (chord bearing N 35” 03’ 44” W) (chord 189.87 feet) (delta 62O 07 
20”) for 199.50 feet to a point of tangency; N 04” 00’ 04” W for 121.97 feet to a 
point of curvature; northwesterly along an arc of a curve to the left of radius 
130.00 feet (chord bearing N 41” 15’ 37” W) (chord 157.41 feet) (delta 74” 31’ 
05”) for 169.08 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
From said Point of Beginning run S 82” 18’ 05” W for 698.67 feet; thence run 
N 7” 41’ 55” W for 50.00 feet; thence nm N 82” 18’ 05” E for 699.19 feet to a 
point on a non-tangent curve; thence run easterly along an arc of a curve to the 
right of radius 139.59 feet (chord bearing S 86” 57’46” E) (chord 12.26 feet) 
(delta 05” 02’ 03”) for 12.27 feet to an intersection with the westerly line of that 
portion of Coconut Road described in Official Record Book 3216, Pages 2552 
through 2554, said public records, and a point on a non-tangent line; thence run 
S 00” 27’ 45” E along said westerly line for 42.12 feet to an intersection with the 
northerly line of that portion of Coconut Road vacated in Official Record Book 
3030, at Pages 1670 through 1675, said public record; thence run S 82” 20’ 08” W 
along said northerly line for 50.07 feet to an intersection with the southwesterly 
line of said vacated Coconut Road and a point of cusp; thence run easterly along 
said southwesterly line, along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 130.00 feet 
(chord bearing S 88” 05’ 31” E) (chord 43.24 feet) (delta 19” 08’ 43”) for 43.44 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
Parcel contains 0.81 acres, more or less. 

Bearings hereinabove mentioned are based on the south line said Government Lot 2 to bear 
s 89"40'05"W. 

21942 Vacation ofccmb 6 353 rev012204 
Exhibit “A-l” 

Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page One of Two] 

2158 Johnson Street q Post Office Box 1550 q Foa Myers, Florida 33902.1550 
(239) 334-0046 q Fax (239) 334-3661 



COASTAL 
ENGINEERING 
C$NSULTANTs 

A CECl GROUP COMPANY 

EXHIBlT “A-2” 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
WC1 COCONUT POINT “VACATION” PARCEL 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTH HALF (S-112) OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2, SECTION 7, 
TOWNSHIP 41 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE 
LANDS PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED IN DEED TO LEE COUNTY RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 3216, PAGE 2552 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING DESCRlBED AS 
FOLLOWS 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF GOVERNMENT LOT 2 SAID POlNT ALSO BEING 
THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 7, RUN S 89”40’05” W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID LOT 2 FOR 1106.22 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF THOSE LANDS 
RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 3052, PAGE 1854 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY FLORIDA; 
THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE N OO”46’02” E FOR 210.01 FEET TO THE, SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF THOSE LANDS RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 1677, PAGE 3516 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS N 03’20’55” W 202.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINE OF COCONUT ROAD DEED AS RECORDED JN 0. BOOK 3216, PAGE 2552 OF SAID PUBLIC 
RECORDS; 
THENCE ALONG SAID COCONUT ROAD DEED S 89”40’05” W 75.50 FEET: 
THENCE S 82’20’04” W 77.3 1 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE S 82”20’04” W 38.67 FEET; 
THENCE N OO”27’45” W 42.12 FEET; 
THENCE N 78”46’3 1” E 28.06 FEET TO A POTNT ON A CIRCULAR CURVE AND POINT OF NON- 
TANGENCY; 
THENCE 44.90 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET, 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 42’52’41” AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 43.86 FEET, BEARWG S 14”42’47” E TO 
THE POJNT OF BEGINNING. 

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF PELICAN’S NEST UNIT 
ONE, PLAT BOOK41, PAGES 58 THROUGH 60, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBES APPROXIMATELY 1,300 SQUARE FEET OF LAND. 

TION NO. LB 2464 

Exhibit “A-2” 
Petition to Vacate 
VAC2003-00023 

[Page Two of Two] 

3106 S. Horseshoe Drive. Naples. Florida 34104 - Phone (239) 643-2324 Fax (239) 643-l 143 . E-Mail: engcolller~cecifl.com 
SEmmG FL0R,DA SPdCE 1927 



PAVESE, HAVERFIELD,DALTON,HARRISON&JENSEN,L.L.P. A FLORIDA LlMlTED LlABlLlTYPARTNERSHlP 

May 14,2004 

Ms. Ruth Keith 
Development Services Division, Second Floor 
Department of Community Development 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

Re: Right of Way Vacation:CCMB 6, page 353 (Coconut Road) 
Section 7, Township 47 South, Range 25 East 
Lee County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Keith: 

Please find enclosed the remaining items needed for the above referenced right of way 
vacation, Enclosed in this letter you will find an original letter from WC1 Communities, Inc., 
representing that they will commit to meeting the conditions in the letters of no objection from 
Sprint-Florida, Inc. and from Florida Power and Light. I have also enclosed an original letter of 
authorization to designate Neale Montgomery as the authorized agent for WC1 Communities, Inc., 
as well as a letter ofno objection from the Lee CountyDepartment of Transportation and new copies 
of the sketch and legal description of the area to be vacated. 

It is my understanding that the blue sheet has to be prepared and delivered to John Fredyma 
by May 1 8’r’ to place this matter on the June 1”’ let me know if you 
need any further assistance in this matter. If yo omments, please do 
not hesitate to contact either Neale Montgomer 

CMijd 



PAVESE, ~AVERFIELD,DALTON,HARRISON & ,MSEN,L.L.P. 
A FLORID.4 LIMITED LlABlLlrY PARTNERSHlP 

May 1,2003 

Mr. Sal Elrubaie 
Department of Community Development 
Zoning & Development Services Division 
1500 Monroe Street 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

RI? Coconut Pointe Marina Road 

Dear Mr. Ehubaie: 

Please find attached hereto an application for the vacation of a roadway. The roadway 
generally is an east/west roadway that goes from the north/south leg of Coconut Road to the Coconut 
Pointe Marina. There isn’t a consensus between the property owner and the County as to who owns 
and maintains the road. Based on the directive of the County, the owner of the Coconut Pointe 
Marina is pursuing a vacation of the roadway. 

WC1 is committed to provide a school bus turn around since school buses are currently 
turning around on WCI’s marina property. The County Attorney’s office would lilce this 
commitment reflected in an agreement, and John Fredyma graciously agreed to provide the first 
draft ofthis agreement. Please find attached hereto a letter from me to the County Attorney’s office 
recapping a meeting we had on this issue. 

You will note that there is an interim letter from LDOT in the package. Based on our 
meeting, once the agreement is addressed LDOT will issue a letter of no objection. LDOT raised 
a concern about the Waterway Advisory Committee. However, the description of the old viewer’s 
road does not go all,the way to the water so there is no public access to the water on the marina 
property unless the public trespasses on privately owned land. Based on the recommendation of the 
County Attorney’s office, the matter has already gone before the Waterway Advisory Committee, 
and the Committee supported the vacation. 



Mr. Sal Elmbaie 
May 1,2003 
Page 2 

If you have any questions about this matter please feel free to call me. 

NM:tlb 
Attachment 
CC: Terrey Dolan 

Laura Sargeant 
Vivien Hastings 
Walter Crawford 
Ron Weaver 

F:,WWPDATAWM\PLCOCRD.WPD 



April 25,2003 

John Fredyma, Esquire 
County Attorney’s Office 
Post Office Box 398 
Fort IMyers, Florida 33902 _- 

RE: Meeting of 4118103 

Dear John: 

I appreciate the County’s efforts in helping WC1 work through the issues associated with the 
road that leads to the Coconut Pointe Marina. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the interim 
letter that was sent by Lee County DOT to me in response to my letter expressing the desire to 
vacate any interest the County may claim in the roadway. 

Our meeting was very informative. The County expressed a concern about how the County 
obtained the assurances that the turn around for the school bus would be installed, and how did the 
County obtain the assurances that it would be installed in accordance with Lee County requirements. 
Your office suggested that an agreement should be executed, which is similar to an agreement 
previously entered into between the County and WC1 for the vacation and relocation of the Hyatt 
se-ment of Coconut Road. It is my belief that everyone was of the opinion that this type of 
agreement would satisfactorily address the concerns of LDOT and the County Attorney’s office. 

It is my understanding that you were given the task of creating the first draft of the 
agreement, and related documents like a temporary easement. If you need any additional 
information from WCI, please let me know. It is my understanding that the vacation petition, to be 
filed this week, will be ultimately be scheduled for hearing on the same agenda as the agreement. 
The agreement must be approved first, and then the vacation request will be considered. It is my 
understanding that the agreement will include language that indicates that the agreement is of no 
force and effect if the vacation is not approved. 

The LDOT letter expressed a concern about the need to take the vacation request before the 
waterway advisory committee. You previously encouraged WC1 to take the request before the 
waterway advisory committee for consideration. Based on your recommendation the request was 
submitted to, and approved by, the waterway advisorycommittee. 



John Fredyma, Esquire 
April 25, 2003 
Page 2 

1 trust that everyone understands that WC1 believes that it has provided the County with 
sufficient documentation to,substantiate the fact that WC1 owns the road that leads to, and includes 
the Coconut Point Marina property. I know you understand that WCI’s agreement to proceed with 
the vacation is not a waiver of any legal rights or claims to the property. WC1 has asked us to 
reserve of course its legal rights and claims in this matter while hopefully working this out soon. 
A determination has been made that proceeding in the manner outlined by your office is the most 
appropriate and efficient way to proceed. However, should the Board for any reason decide to deny 
the vacation request, WC1 wishes to retain its right to have the ownership issue determined in an 
appropriate forum. 

Your consideration o-f this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

NM:tlb 
cc: Tim Jones 

Margaret Lawson 
Scott Gilbertson 
Dave Loveland 
Teney Dolan 
Ron Weaver 
Laura Sargeant 
Vivien Hastings 

F:,WPDhT;,U~JFCOCRDWPD 
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2‘$~OIWALDPN Camen DR. January lo,2003 

Mr. John W. Sanders 
Superintendent 
Lee County School District 
2055 Central Avenue 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 

Re: Coconut Road Turnaround 

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

WC1 Communities, Inc. seeks a quitclaim deed from Lee County Board of Couuty 
Commissioners for any interest it may have in Coconut Point Marina Drive in Bonita 
Springs.. In consideration, WC1 proposes to construct a turnaround for public use at the 
western end of Coconut Road. 

WC1 has discussed general plans of the proposed hunaround with Mr. Peter Urtz 
of the Lee County School District Transportation Department. Mr. Urtz was very 
supportive and indicated that the location of the proposed turnaround is more desirable 
than the turnaround currently in use at Coconut Point Marina, both are shown in the 
attached diagram, A temporary l icense will be issued by WC1 to the Lee County School 
District for regular run buses to use the Coconut Point Marina Drive for turnaround 
purposes until the completion of the new turnaround. 

Mr. Sanders, WC1 asks that you to send a letter of no objection, similar in form to 
that attached, to the Lee County Board of County Commissioners to show your support 
for the proposed turnaround. Further, if the Transportation Department has minimum 
requirements other than those set forth by Lee County Development Standards, th,ey may 
be indicated in your letter to the Board. 

Thank you for supporting this needed improvement. My direct phone number is 
498.8543 if you have any questions regarding this matter or require further information, 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerelv. 

Senior Designer, West Coast Pemritting 

enclosures 
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